
Willamette Randonneurs Lunar 400k
27 July 2018, 20:00 startLeg (mi) Cum (mi) Turn Description

0.0 R Begin at Falling Sky at 1334 Oak Alley (between Willamette and Oak). 
 Right out of lot onto 13th Street.  Open 20:00, close 21:00.

0.2 0.2 L High St
0.7 0.9 R E 4th Ave. Follow 4th around curve, then exit R onto path
0.2 1.1 R Across bike bridge; then straight onto ramp to larger bridge
0.2 1.3 R Path along Coburg Road (mix of bike lane and sidewalk)
0.1 1.4 L Underpass
0.4 1.8 L Oakway Rd (cross at crosswalk)
1.0 2.7 L Cal Young Rd
0.1 2.9 R Gilham Rd
1.1 3.9 R Crescent Ave
0.7 4.6 L Coburg Rd
3.8 8.3 S bc N Willamette St
0.1 8.5 w Restroom 1 block east (right) on Mill St
0.4 8.8 R N Coburg Rd
9.8 18.6 R Diamond Hill Rd
3.7 22.2 L Gap Rd
7.1 29.4 S bc Washburn St
0.4 29.7 R W Bishop Way.  Chevron on left  has food and restrooms, open till 11.
0.1 29.8 L Main St
0.5 30.3 w Restroom in park 1/2 block on right
0.0 30.3 L Stanard Ave
0.0 30.4 R Main St
0.5 30.8 S Brownsville Rd
4.8 35.6 S bc Sandridge Rd
2.6 38.2 R cont Sandridge Rd
2.3 40.5 S bc Steckley Rd
1.1 41.6 R OR-34 E
0.3 41.9 L Red Bridge Rd SE
3.2 45.0 L Spicer Dr
0.6 45.6 S Engel Rd SE (bear right)
2.2 47.8 R US-20 E
0.3 48.1 L Harber Rd NE
1.1 49.1 R Knox Butte Rd E
0.1 49.2 L Lickskillet Rd NE
0.9 50.2 S Kamph Dr NE (road bends left)
2.7 52.9 R Scravel Hill Rd NE
2.9 55.8 R OR-164 N
1.4 57.2 CTRL Jeferson: Open Control. 

Center Market on right open 24 hours.  [Open 22:42, close 02:08]



Willamette Randonneurs Lunar 400k
27 July 2018, 20:00 startLeg (mi) Cum (mi) Turn Description

0.4 57.6 R E North Ave
0.1 57.7 S Marion Rd SE (bend left)
0.6 58.4 S bc Jefferson Marion Rd SE
0.9 59.2 L Parrish Gap Rd SE
6.8 66.0 R Hennies Rd SE
0.7 66.7 L Wipper Rd SE
1.4 68.1 S Chicago St, Turner  (bending right)
0.2 68.3 L 3rd St SE
1.5 69.8 S bc Turner Rd SE
1.1 71.0 L Turner Rd SE
1.7 72.6 S Under I-5
0.1 72.8 L Airway Dr SE
1.2 73.9 S bc 25th St SE
1.4 75.3 f Jacksons (on left after intersection) open 24 hrs
0.6 75.9 L State St
0.1 76.0 R 24th St NE
0.2 76.2 L Chemeketa St NE
0.8 77.0 R 12th St NE
0.2 77.2 S bc  Union St NE; bending left
0.9 78.1 R jag right onto Union St Railroad Bridge, left to cross bridge
0.3 78.4 R hard right toward Glen Creek Rd NW
0.0 78.4 L bear left toward Glen Creek Rd NW
0.2 78.6 L Glen Creek Rd NW
0.3 78.9 R OR-221 N/Wallace Rd NW
7.9 86.8 L Hopewell Rd NW
3.4 90.2 S SE Webfoot Rd
4.5 94.7 L cont SE Webfoot Rd
0.5 95.2 L SE Kimsey Rd
0.1 95.3 R SE Webfoot Rd
3.3 98.6 R Ferry St (Dayton)
0.0 98.6 CTRL Dayton: Open Control

Center Market open 24 hours  [Open 00:41, close 06:36]
0.1 98.8 L 8th St
0.5 99.2 S SE Fletcher Rd
0.8 100.0 R SE Lafayette Hwy
1.3 101.3 S bc Madison St
0.3 101.6 L 2nd St (one block before main road)
0.2 101.8 R Bridge St
0.7 102.5 S bc NE Abbey Rd
3.5 106.0 S onto NE Kuehne Rd
1.7 107.7 R OR-240 E



Willamette Randonneurs Lunar 400k
27 July 2018, 20:00 startLeg (mi) Cum (mi) Turn Description

0.6 108.3 L NE Ribbon Ridge Rd
0.8 109.1 L NE North Valley Rd
3.8 112.9 S NE Spring Hill Rd
7.4 120.3 R SW Fern Hill Rd
3.6 124.0 S Continue onto Maple St.  Entering Forest Grove.
0.5 124.5 L Pacific Ave (one way)
0.2 124.7 CTRL Forest Grove: Open Control.  Safeway open at 6.   Plaid Pantry at 19th 

and Elm open 24 hours.  From Safeway, cross parking lot to reverse 
course on Pacific Hwy (one-way).   For Plaid Pantry, continue Pacific 
Ave to Elm, right on Elm to PP at 19th, follow 19th Ave back to Maple.  
[Open 01:55, close 09:24]

0.2 124.9 R Maple St
0.5 125.5 S SW Fern Hill Rd
3.6 129.1 L SW Spring Hill Rd
7.4 136.5 S NE North Valley Rd
3.8 140.3 S NE Ribbon Ridge Rd
0.8 141.1 R OR-240 W
0.6 141.7 L NE Kuehne Rd
1.8 143.6 L bear left on NE Abbey Rd
3.8 147.4 S Bridge St (Lafayette)
0.3 147.7 L 2nd St
0.2 147.9 R Madison St
0.3 148.2 S bc SE Lafayette Hwy
1.3 149.4 L SE Fletcher Rd
0.8 150.2 S bc 8th St
0.5 150.7 R State Hwy 155/Ferry St, Dayton
0.4 151.1 S bc SE Amity Dayton Hwy
8.2 159.3 L OR-99W S/Pacific Hwy W
0.9 160.2 CTRL Open Control: Amity.  Amity Market, Common Cup, Tacos Burros on 

right between 5th and 6th street.  [Open 03:42, close 13:12]
0.4 160.6 L OR-153 E/Nursery St SE
0.8 161.4 R SE Old Bethel Rd
1.5 162.9 S Gravel section begins
1.3 164.2 S bc  Oak Grove Rd
2.2 166.4 L onto Bethel Rd/Lincoln-Zena Rd; end first gravel section
0.3 166.7 S bc Zena Rd
0.6 167.2 R Oak Grove Rd (bear right).  Gravel
3.3 170.5 S End second gravel section (approximate)
1.1 171.7 L Oak Grove Rd
3.1 174.7 R Path (sidewalk) parallel Hwy 22.  Leads to ramp onto bike/ped bridge 

half mile ahead.
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0.6 175.3 L Bridge across Hwy 22, then right
0.2 175.5 L Rickreall Rd
0.7 176.3 L Greenwood Rd S
2.4 178.6 R OR-51 S
3.1 181.7 CTRL Open Control: Independence.  Mootharts Market (some hot food), 

other markets and fast food.  Public restrooms on left, across the 
street from Mootharts  [Open 04:45, close 15:28]
Continue same direction, road becomes Main St then Corvallis Rd

1.6 183.3 L Buena Vista Rd/Hartman Rd
2.5 185.8 R Buena Vista Rd
0.1 186.0 L Buena Vista Rd
1.4 187.3 R Buena Vista Rd
2.1 189.5 L Buena Vista Rd.   Bike refuge (self-service repair) on right near 

intersection with Prather.
3.9 193.4 L NW Springhill Dr
6.6 200.0 f Food right on  Hickory  0.4 miles off course at Jacksons, IGA, Starbucks

0.2 200.2 L US-20 E to Lyon Street Bridge. Entering Albany.
0.3 200.5 R W 1st Ave. Little Wuesten Cafe  at 115 SW Ellsworth (just beyond 

turn) is cyclist friendly.
0.2 200.7 L SW Washington St
0.1 200.8 R SW 3rd Ave
0.1 200.9 S Bryant Way SW; across bridge, leaving Albany
0.1 201.0 L Bryant Way SW.  Restrooms in park to right.
1.2 202.1 L Bryant Dr SW
0.9 203.1 L Bryant Dr SW
0.5 203.5 R Riverside Dr
2.4 205.9 L cont Riverside Dr
2.9 208.8 R OR-34 W.  Caution, busy highway.  Take path along highway, cross to 

shoulder just before turn to White Oak.
0.3 209.0 L White Oak Rd.  Caution crossing Hwy 34.
0.9 210.0 L cont White Oak Rd
0.9 210.8 L Peoria Rd SW
6.2 217.0 S Peoria Park has vault toilet; no water

12.9 229.9 R N 3rd St; entering Harrisburg.
0.2 230.1 CTRL Open Control: Harrisburg.  Dari Mart, Subway, other options.  

Restroom outside museum 1.5 blocks left on Smith Street. [Open 
07:12, close 20:40]
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0.4 230.5 L Lasalle St
0.3 230.8 R 6th St
0.5 231.3 S bc Coburg Rd/River Rd S
7.9 239.1 R Coburg Rd bends right
1.0 240.1 L Coburg Rd bends left
1.4 241.5 S bc W Van Duyn St;, then bends right into Coburg.   Food at Dari Mart.
0.3 241.9 CTRL Open Control: Coburg

Dari Mart on left; restrooms in park one block farther left.
[Open 07:47, close 21:56]

2.9 244.7 R County Farm Rd
0.5 245.3 L County Farm Rd
0.3 245.5 R Dale Ave
0.4 245.9 R River Bend
0.0 245.9 L Path between homes to adjoining cul-de-sac; continue to street.
0.1 246.0 L Honeywood St
0.2 246.2 R Gilham Rd
0.1 246.3 L Ayres Rd
0.5 246.8 L N Delta Rd
0.7 247.5 R onto North Bank Path just before intersection
0.4 248.0 L bending left under freeway.  Keep river on your right.
4.1 252.0 L toward bike bridge ramp
0.0 252.1 R bridge ramp; across river, then left onto 4th Ave
0.2 252.3 L bearing left off bike bridge and onto 4th street, curving right under 

Coburg Rd
0.3 252.5 L Pearl Street
0.8 253.3 R E 14th Ave
0.1 253.4 R Oak Alley (between Oak and Willamette strets)
0.1 253.4 CTRL Finish Control at Falling Sky Brewing

[Open 08:08, close 23:00]

Key L: Left, R: Right, S: Straight, CTRL: Control, bc: becomes, f,w: food, water
Call organizer (Michal Young) at 541-556-9099 if you abandon.


